
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

REGENERATION AND PROPERTY COMMITTEE 
MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 19 January 2023 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney (Chair), Lloyd Bowen, Simon Clark, 
Richard Darby, James Hall, Angela Harrison, James Hunt, Peter Marchington, 
Paul Stephen, Sarah Stephen (Vice-Chair), Eddie Thomas, Roger Truelove, Tim Valentine 
and Mike Whiting. 
 
Quorum = 5  

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 18 January 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringin
[...]
ort 
 

31 - 38 

9.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=358&MId=3709&Ver=4


 

 

To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3. 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
  

10.  Central Stadium - Options Report - Exempt Appendix 2 
 
To be tabled. 
  

 

11.  Land and buildings at Town Wharf, Conduit Street, Faversham - future 
ownership 
 

39 - 46 

12.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following item: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3. 
 
3.   Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

  

 

13.  Land and buildings at Town Wharf, Conduit Street, Faversham - future 
ownership - Exempt Appendix 2 
 
To be tabled.  

 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 11 January 2023 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is 
[...]
nts to third parties be approved by the 

Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and 

Property. 

4. To agree that the Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property is delegated authority to 
submit change requests to government regarding the 
local UKSPF and REPF programme. 

5. To agree to the formation and political membership of a 

Member Working Group to support the Head of 

Regeneration, Economic Development and Property in 

considering the detailed local eligibility for grants 

schemes; material changes to the programme and the 

6-monthly substantive monitoring of the programme, 

required by government. 

 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out proposals for the management of the UK Shared Prosperity 

Fund (UKSPF) and the Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF).  The proposals 
are based on the content of an Investment Plan that was required to be submitted 
for the main UKSPF in August 2022, with an addendum for the REPF submitted 
in November 2022. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1.2 The proposals may need to be amended or updated subject to the receipt of any 
further guidance or requirements from central government.   

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) is a £2.6bn government fund covering 

financial years 2022/23 to 2024/25 and is the replacement for European 
Structural and Investment Funds.  On 3rd September, government also 
unexpectedly launched the £110 million Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF), 
which has been promoted as rural top-up to UKSPF allocations.  Swale received 
funding allocations from both funds of £1,169,496 and £502,995 respectively.   

 
2.2 To access the UKSPF allocation, the Council was required to submit a Local 

Investment Plan in August 2022.  This outlined the use of the funding and 
targeted outputs and outcomes and was informed by a Local Partnership Group 
and a Member Working Group.  Since submission, an addendum to the Local 
Inv
[...]
eting wherever possible. 

2. Notes of any meetings will be circulated within 2 weeks of 
the meeting. 

3. Officers or Members named for actions in the notes will 
update the group on progress against these tasks.   

4. Should any Member of the working group have a pecuniary 
or non-pecuniary interest in a project to be considered, this 
will be declared and they will not participate in this part of 
the discussion. 

5. Where decisions and/or recommendations are to be made, 
the group will seek to achieve this by consensus or by a 

Page 29



Appendix 2 

clear majority view.  Where no clear majority view is 
reached the mix of views, alongside those of the Local 
Partnership Group, will be considered by the Head of 
Regeneration, Economic Development and Property and 
the Chair, and a course of action determined. 

 
 

Page 30



Regeneration and Property Committee   

Meeting Date 19th January 2023 

 

Report Title Central Stadium – Options Report 

 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins  

Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson  

Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property 

Lead Officer David Johnson MRICS  

Interim Property Consultant 

Classification OPEN 

 

Recommendations 1. To approve in principle the retention of the property for 
potential future use by the Council.  

2. To approve further work to be undertaken by the Head 
of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property 
to explore possible recreation use of the site and 
rationalisation of recreation assets.  

3. To approve further work to be undertaken by the Head 
of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property 
to explore the possibility of a future depot use of part of 
the retained site with a view to reducing the future cost 
of the Council’s Household Waste Contract.  

4. To delegate to the Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Regeneration and Property Committee, to 
openly market, negotiate, agree and complete further 
leases on the property to maintain income and 
occupancy while the longer-term options set out in 
recommendations (2) and (3) are explored.   

5. To delegate to the Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property to identify costs and seek 
approval to undertake works required to achieve a 
usable access from the site onto Church Lane. 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out proposals for the disposal of a property asset. It is government 

policy that local authorities should dispose of surplus and under-used land and 
property wherever possible. 

 
1.2 The Council has fairly wide discretion to dispose of its assets (such as land or 

buildings) in any manner it wishes. When disposing of assets, the Council is 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



subject to statutory provisions, in particular, to the overriding duty, under section 
123 of the Local Government Act 1972, to obtain the best consideration that can 
be reasonably obtained for the disposal. This duty is subject to certain exceptions 
that are set out in the General Disposal Consent (England) 2003. 

 
1.3 The way the Council manages its land and property assets can have a significant 

impact both on the quality of services delivered to the public, the local environment 
and local economic development. Effective asset management is essential in 
bringing 'agility' to land and property assets so that the delivery of the Council's 
visions and objectives are realised in a sustainable manner, at the right time and 
on budget. 

 
1.4 The review of an asset considers the business case for alternate beneficial uses 

and the value of those uses.  It also considers the disposal of the asset if it is no 
longer of any use to Council and is unlikely to be in the future.  The disposal of an 
asset considers the value of its beneficial use and the opportunity cost of the 
capital tied up in the asset. 

 

2. Background 
 
2.1 The Council owns the freehold titl
[...]
e been received from both Bredhurst Juniors FC and other parties. As 
the whole site is subject to restrictive covenants in favour of sports and 
recreational uses there is an opportunity to intensify recreational use on the site. 
There may be an opportunity to rationalise other recreation property holdings onto 
this site to release value elsewhere. 

 
2.13 The Council has identified a future need for a Vehicle Depot in relation to its 

Household Waste Disposal Contract and Ground Maintenance department which 
could potentially be housed on part of the Central Stadium site.  There are 
potential savings generated by such a use. It is likely that a depot use could be 
achievable in tandem with a sports occupier remaining in place on the portion of 
the site currently occupied by Bredhurst Juniors FC, either by way of a leasehold 
or freehold disposal.  If future use as a depot was achieved, then a release of the 
restrictive covenants would be required and would be compensatory as outlined 
above. A depot development would use approximately 40% of the retained site. 

 

3. Proposal 
 

Page 33



3.1. To approve in principle the retention of the property for potential future use by 
the Council.  
 

3.2. To approve further work to be undertaken by the Head of Regeneration, 
Economic Development and Property to explore possible recreation use of the 
site and rationalisation of recreation assets. 
 

3.3. To approve further work to be undertaken by the Head of Regeneration, 
Economic Development and Property to explore the possibility of a future depot 
use of part of the retained site with a view to reducing the future cost of the 
Council’s Household Waste Contract. 

 

3.4. To delegate to the Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and 
Property, in consultation with the Chair of the Regeneration and Property 
Committee, to openly market, negotiate, agree and complete further leases on 
the property to maintain income and occupancy while the longer-term o
[...]
n. 

 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None 
 
 
 

Page 36



1
9

C LOSE

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

6

STYLES

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

Football Pitch
L Twr

Sports Facility

L Twr

Lighting Column

L Twr

L Twr

Meres Court Farm

L Twr

Pavilion

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

L Twr

Lighting Column

S
T

Y
LE

S
 C

L
O

S
E

Business Park

7
1 2

1

Sta

El Sub

1

BINGHAM R OAD

12

4

Precision 4

6

7.9m

P
a

th
 (

u
m

)

Gateway Centre

E l Sub StaCASTLE ROAD

El Sub Sta

8

3

1

Twr

L Twr

SM

L Twr

Tanks

Stand

C
H

U
R

C
H

 R
O

A
D

L Twr

SM

37

34

36

11.9m

13.3m

12 2

109

Play Area

Recreation Ground

132

134

H
U

G
H

 P
R

IC
E

 C
LO

S
E

GatewayEurolink

16

Terraces

L

WAY

Trading Estate

Chapel Park

All Saint's Church

5

DIUM

The Glenmore Centre

13

9

1

8

Ppg Sta

El Sub Sta

7

10.4m

11.3m

Posts

11.6m

Terraces

Stand

L 
T w

r

35

(Greyhound Stadium)

Central Park

9

Central Stadium North

Drawn By:
6689

Date:
01/12/2022

Address:
Central Park Stadium
Church Road
Sittingbourne
Kent
ME10 3SB

0 0.2

kilometres
Scale 1:2,500

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Regeneration and Property Committee   

Meeting Date 19th January 2023 

Report Title Land and buildings at Town Wharf, Conduit Street, 

Faversham – future ownership 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins  

Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson  

Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property 

Lead Officer David Johnson MRICS  

Interim Property Services Manager 

Classification OPEN 

Recommendations 1. To agree in principle the possibility of securing a 
disposal of the entire site to a user or occupier who can 
invest the required capital to manage and maintain the 
historic buildings on the site to the required level.    

2. That any disposal of the site be considered in 
conjunction with historic and future community uses of 
the site.  That a disposal of the site seeks to maintain 
the use of the quay and grassed area for such use 
where possible, without damaging any financial viability 
of substantive use of the site. 

3. That authority is delegated to the Head of 
Regeneration, Economic Development and Property to 
complete the necessary legal formalities, negotiate, and 
agree leasehold or freehold contracts as applicable and 
undertake any additional work required to achieve a 
disposal. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 It is government policy that local authorities should dispose of surplus and 

under-used land and property wherever possible. This report recommends 
disposal of the Council owned land (as shown edged red on the attached plan, 
Appendix I).   

 
1.2 The land is a part-let part-vacant site comprising two buildings TS Hazard, 

formerly used as a Sea Cadets headquarters and now vacant, and Quayside 
Boxing Club which is leased with the current tenant holding over. 
 

1.3 Significant capital expenditure is required on the site which cannot be funded 
from Council resource. 

 
1.4 The Council owned land is surplus to its requirements and a disposal of the 

asset for a beneficial use would reduce the Council’s liabilities for the asset while 
benefiting both buildings’ heritage status.  

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



2 Background 
 
2.1 The site sits within the Faversham Conservation Area. 

 
2.2 Constructed in c.1478 TS Hazard is a timber-framed structure, originally the old 

town warehouses and subsequently used as a Training Ship by the Sea Cadets. 
called Training Ship Hasarde and referred to latterly as TS Hazard. The building 
is designated a heritage asset and is listed at grade II*. 

 
2.3 First listed on 29th July 1950, the details of the listing entry with Historic England 

are: 
 

CONDUIT STREET 1. 1103 (West Side) - The Training Ship Hasarde TR 0161 
NE 1/98 29.7.50. II* 
 
This is a C15 timber-framed structure, originally old town warehouses and now 
used as a Training Ship. The 1st floo
[...]
 a pumping station in the ownership of Southern 

Water Services Limited which has rights of access over the current car park and 
access road. 
 

2.11 Significant work has been undertaken in understanding the condition of the TS 
Hazard building, with a significant amount of capital investment required over the 
next ten years. Details of the estimated expenditure are included in Appendix 2 
(restricted). 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 To agree in principle the possibility of securing a disposal of the entire site to a 

user or occupier who can invest the required capital to manage and maintain the 
historic buildings on the site to the required level.    

 
3.2 That any disposal of the site be considered in conjunction with historic and future 

community uses of the site.  That a disposal of the site seeks to maintain the use 
of the quay and grassed area for such use where possible, without damaging any 
financial viability of substantive use of the site. 

 
3.3 That authority is delegated to the Head of Regeneration, Economic Development 

and Property to complete the necessary legal formalities, negotiate, and agree 
leasehold or freehold contracts as applicable and undertake any additional work 
required to achieve a disposal. 

 

4. Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 Option 1. Do nothing and retain the assets. 

 
The site will continue to need to be maintained and will require improvement or 
refurbishment. The Council will need to commit to the capital expenditure 
identified in its Building Maintenance Cost Forecast to maintain the integrity and 
use of the buildings.  This option in considered to be financially unviable for the 
Council and will put the building at risk of irreversible degradation. 
 
Option 2: Redevelop the site for another beneficial use. 
 
The asset has been assessed and there is very limited potential for housing or 
commercial redevelopment. Redevelopment of the site would pose substantial 
risk and cost due to the he

Minutes of the meeting


- 589 - 
 

 

REGENERATION AND PROPERTY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 19 January 2023 from 7.00 pm - 9.20 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Monique Bonney (Chair), Lloyd Bowen, Simon Clark, 
Richard Darby, James Hall, Angela Harrison, Mike Henderson (Substitute for Councillor 
Eddie Thomas), James Hunt, Peter Marchington, Paul Stephen, Sarah Stephen (Vice-
Chair), Roger Truelove, Tim Valentine and Mike Whiting. 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillor Cameron Beart. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway, Philippa Davies, David Johnson, Joanne Johnson 
and Kieren Mansfield. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Martyn Cassell and Emma Wiggins. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillors Tim Gibson, Ken Ingleton and 
Tony Winckless. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Eddie Thomas. 
 

595 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

596 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
Councillor Mike Henderson explained that, as a member of Faversham Town Council and, 
in respect of item 11, Land and buildings at Town Wharf, Conduit Street, Faversham – 
future ownership, he had spoken to the Monitoring Officer and was advised that he was 
not required to declare an interest.  He added that if the matter was discussed at 
Faversham Town Council, he would excuse himself from that meeting. 
 

597 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 November 2022 (Minute Nos. 428 – 433) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 
 

598 Sheerness Levelling Up Bid 
 
The Chair spoke in celebration at the news that Sheerness had been awarded £20 million 
to improve health, education, leisure and employment opportunities in the town.  She 
thanked all parties that had been involved in the process, including Swale Borough Council 
(SBC) officers. 
 
The Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property acknowledged the 
Chair’s thanks and explained that she was waiting for further information from the  



Regeneration and Property Committee Thursday, 19 January 2023 

- 590 - 
 

 
Government on bid delivery.  She explained that a communications strategy would be 
developed and a report would be submitted to the Regeneration and Property Committee 
in March 2023. 
 

599 Forward Decisions Plan 
 
The Chair gave an update, as below: 
 

• Great East Hall land to be added to the March 2023 meeting; 

• update on Swale House refurbishment to be considered at the provisional July 2023 
meeting; and 

• the Beach Hut Policy to be added to the provisional July 2023 meeting. 
 
The Chair suggested an additional meeting might be added in between the March and 
provisional July 2023 meetings. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and 
Property explained that the Swale House item was more about looking forward and the 
new ways of working, and it was suggested that this item be renamed ‘Future use of Swale 
House’. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and updated as minuted. 
 

600 Barton's Point Coastal Park - future use and leasing opportunities 
 
The Interim Property Services Manager introduced the report which recommended the 
leasehold disposal of parts of the Council owned land as shown on the plan in Appendix I 
of the report. 
 
Members were invited to make comments, and these included: 
 

• Welcomed the future improvement of this asset; 

• referred to paragraph 2.6 in the report which included details of what was to be 
included in the Business Plans, and considered that Members needed to be more 
involved in the decision-making process; 

• would like to know more about the Expressions of Interest (EOI); 

• Barton’s Point, Sheerness had been an under-used asset; 

• the EOIs should be pursued; 

• this was part of the re-development of Sheerness and should correlate with the 
Levelling-Up fund; 

• the Committee needed to know what any potential leasee would provide; 

• regeneration, property and economic development sat together within the Council, 
and so there would be an over-arching view; 

• more detail needed on the transfer of this asset; 

• this decision would help to reduce costs to the Council; 

• noted that the current concession had already been extended and had expired, as 
set out in paragraph 2.4 of the report, so the process needed to proceed quickly; 

• email updates to the Committee would be helpful; and 



Regeneration and Property Committee Thursday, 19 January 2023 

- 591 - 
 

 

• suggested the Head of Mid-Kent Legal be included within recommendation (3). 
 
In response, the Interim Property Services Manager explained that the EOI process was 
undertaken when it looked as though the Council was looking at a concession agreement, 
but now a lease arrangement had been decided as the way forward, as set out in 
paragraph 2.7 of the report.  He explained that this was not a Community Asset Transfer 
(CAT), but a commercial transfer which was the most viable option for the Council, and it 
was likely that the final lessee would be a ‘clear runner’ as there were not many 
companies that would take the asset on.  The Interim Property Services Manager said the 
leasehold arrangement would remove large maintenance costs and liabilities from the 
Council. 
 
The Chair proposed the recommendations, and these were seconded by Councillor Mike 
Henderson. 
 
Councillor Angela Harrison moved the following amendment:  That recommendation (3) be 
amended to include ‘in consultation with the Chair and group spokespersons from the 
Regeneration and Property Committee and to include the Head of Mid-Kent Legal 
Partnership.  This was seconded by Councillor Peter Marchington.  There was some 
discussion that Ward Members should be included and that they be the group 
spokesperson where relevant.  On being put to the vote the amendment was agreed. 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That in principle the leasehold disposal of the site to a user or occupier who 
could invest in and improve the leisure facilities at the site be agreed.    
(2) That any lease would be granted on the basis that continued use and access of 
the open spaces by the public would be maintained. 
(3) That authority be delegated to the Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property, in consultation with the Chair and group spokespersons 
from the Regeneration and Property Committee and to include the Head of Mid-Kent 
Legal Partnership to complete the necessary legal formalities, negotiate, and agree 
leasehold contracts as applicable and undertake any additional work required to 
achieve a leasehold disposal. 

 
601 UK Shared Prosperity Fund and the Rural England Prosperity Fund - Delivery 

 
The Economic Development and External Funding Manager introduced the report which 
set out proposals for the management of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and the 
Rural England Prosperity Fund (REPF).  He provided an update, since the report had been 
written, and explained that the funds should be with the Council shortly.  He spoke on the 
Government delays, and said that it was likely not possible for the 2022/23 funds to be 
spent in this financial year.  Formal approval of all the funding would come year-by-year 
and there could be operational challenges.  Government guidance was expected at the 
end of January 2023. 
 
Members were invited to make comments, and these included: 
 

• Welcomed the formation of a Member Working Group for this initiative; 

• congratulated the Economic Development and External Funding Manager and the 
team for their work on this; and 
 



Regeneration and Property Committee Thursday, 19 January 2023 

- 592 - 
 

 

• considered the Working Group should meet more regularly than 6-monthly and 
suggested quarterly meetings. 

 
The Chair proposed the recommendations, and they were seconded by Councillor Tim 
Valentine. 
 
Councillor Mike Whiting moved the following amendment to recommendation (5):  That the 
Member Working Group meets at a minimum of 6-monthly intervals and it be made up with 
representatives from each group from the Regeneration and Property Committee.  This 
was seconded by Councillor Lloyd Bowen.  On being put to the vote the amendment was 
agreed. 
 
Resolved: 

(1) That the outline scheme of delivery for projects in the UKSPF Local Investment 
Plan and REPF Addendum, as set out at Appendix 1 be agreed. 
(2) That the operation of grants to third parties is based on the principles set out 
at paragraph 3.3 be agreed. 
(3) That grants to third parties be approved by the Head of Regeneration, 
Economic Development and Property be agreed. 
(4) That the Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property is given 
delegated authority to submit change requests to government regarding the local 
UKSPF and REPF programme be agreed. 
(5) That the formation and political membership of a Member Working Group, to 
meet at least 6 monthly, or more frequently as required, to support the Head of 
Regeneration, Economic Development and Property in considering the detailed 
local eligibility for grants schemes; material changes to the programme and the 
substantive monitoring reports required by Government be agreed  and it be made 
up with representatives from each group from the Regeneration and Property 
Committee.   

 
602 Central Stadium - Options Report 

 
The Interim Property Consultant introduced the report which set out proposals for the 
disposal of a property asset.  He drew Members’ attention to paragraph 2.12 in the report 
which set out that the site was subject to restrictive covenants in favour of sports and 
recreational uses, and he spoke on the option for the Council to use some of the site as a 
vehicle depot. 
 
Members were invited to make comments on the open report, and these included: 
 

• Members’ duty was to consider the financial interest of the site for the Council; 

• welcomed recreational use of the site; 

• noted that recommendation (5) should refer to Church Road; 

• concerned with any noise pollution if the site was used as a vehicle depot; 

• clarification was required on who the three tenants were and which areas they 
rented; 

• sought more information on access to the site; and 

• this site was a focal point for Sittingbourne. 
 
 



Regeneration and Property Committee Thursday, 19 January 2023 

- 593 - 
 

 
The Interim Property Consultant gave more detail on the land tenure within the site, gave 
clarification on the ransom strip, and explained that the existing access was onto Church 
Road, which needed re-instating. 
 
Councillor Monique Bonney proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by 
Councillor Tim Valentine. 
 
Councillor Angela Harrison moved the following amendment: That recommendation (4) be 
amended to include ‘and group spokespersons from the Regeneration and Property 
Committee and to include the Head of Mid-Kent Legal Partnership.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Mike Henderson.  On being put to the vote the amendment was agreed and 
Members agreed that further similar recommendations at this meeting and going forward 
would be amended accordingly. 
 
There was further discussion in the closed session. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That in principle the retention of the property for potential future use by the 
Council be approved. 
(2) That further work to be undertaken by the Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property to explore possible recreation use of the site and 
rationalisation of recreation assets be approved. 
(3) That further work to be undertaken by the Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property to explore the possibility of a future depot use of part of 
the retained site with a view to reducing the future cost of the Council’s Household 
Waste Contract be approved. 
(4) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property, in consultation with the Chair of the Regeneration and 
Property Committee and group spokespersons from the Regeneration and Property 
Committee and to include the Head of Mid-Kent Legal Partnership, to openly market, 
negotiate, agree and complete further leases on the property to maintain income 
and occupancy while the longer-term options set out in recommendations (2) and 
(3) are explored.  
(5) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property to identify costs and seek approval to undertake works 
required to achieve a usable access from the site onto Church Road. 

 
603 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3. 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
 
 



Regeneration and Property Committee Thursday, 19 January 2023 

- 594 - 
 

 
604 Central Stadium - Options Report - Exempt Appendix 2 

 
The meeting was held in closed session at this stage so that discussion on the exempt 
appendix could go ahead. 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure explained that the potential use of some of the site 
for a vehicle depot was about future-proofing for future waste contracts in the years ahead, 
well into the future, and this would mean that the Council had its own depot. 
 
The Interim Property Consultant read out the restrictive covenant on the land.  He 
confirmed that the area of the site was 8.4 acres, with around 2 acres required for the 
potential waste depot. 
 
Members spoke on the potential of mixed use of the land, with vehicle depot and leisure; 
the covenant; present and past leases on the land; and the timescales involved. 
 
The Chair announced that the vote would be taken in open session. 
 

605 Land and buildings at Town Wharf, Conduit Street, Faversham - future ownership 
 
The Interim Property Services Manager introduced the report which recommended 
disposal of the Council owned land as shown edged red on the plan in Appendix I.  He 
outlined the history of TS Hazard as set out in the report. 
 
Members were invited to make comments, and these included: 
 

• Did the disposal include maintenance obligations for the wharf?; 

• more information sought on the interest shown by Faversham Town Council (FTC) 
community right to bid on the site; 

• referring to recommendation (1), was there anyone else interested?; 

• welcomed the proposals; 

• there was a capital value to this disposal; and 

• maintenance was overdue on this site. 
 
In response, the Interim Property Services Manager explained that the disposal included 
the freehold of the site and that would include maintenance obligations and so the Council 
would no longer have responsibility for maintenance costs.  He gave clarification on the 
recommendations in the report for the disposal of the land, but this was not specific to FTC 
taking ownership, but as they had approached the Council, their case would be 
considered.  The freehold had a value and the Council was bound by best consideration 
rules, and if there was a better proposal, that would have to be considered as well.  He 
advised that there had in the past been interest from a commercial organisation for the 
site. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That in principle the possibility of securing a disposal of the entire site to a 
user or occupier who can invest the required capital to manage and maintain the 
historic buildings on the site to the required level be agreed.    
 
 



Regeneration and Property Committee Thursday, 19 January 2023 

- 595 - 
 

 
(2) That any disposal of the site be considered in conjunction with historic and 
future community uses of the site.  That a disposal of the site sought to maintain the 
use of the quay and grassed area for such use where possible, without damaging 
any financial viability of substantive use of the site. 
(3) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property in consultation with the Chair of the Regeneration and 
Property Committee and group spokespersons from the Regeneration and Property 
Committee and to include the Head of Mid-Kent Legal Partnership to complete the 
necessary legal formalities, negotiate, and agree leasehold or freehold contracts as 
applicable and undertake any additional work required to achieve a disposal. 

 
606 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
There was no need to pass this resolution as Appendix 2 was not discussed at the 
meeting. 
 

607 Land and buildings at Town Wharf, Conduit Street, Faversham - future ownership - 
Exempt Appendix 2 
 
This item was not discussed. 
 

608 Adjournment of Meeting 
 
The Meeting was adjourned from 8.23 pm until 8.32 pm. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


